



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
10-10-16
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN)
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E))
for a Permit to Construct Electrical Facilities)
With Voltages Between 50 kV and 200 kV:)
Moorpark-Newbury 66 kV Subtransmission Line)
Project)

A.13-10-021
(Filed October 28, 2013)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E)
RESPONSE TO THE JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING FILED BY THE
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND CITIZEN INTERVENORS

RUSSELL C. SWARTZ
BETH GAYLORD
ROBERT D. PONTELLE

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Post Office Box 800
Rosemead, California 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-6025
Facsimile: (626) 302-6736
E-mail: Robert.Pontelle@sce.com

Dated: **October 10, 2016**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY’S (U 338-E) RESPONSE
TO THE JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING FILED BY THE
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND CITIZEN
INTERVENORS**

Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE PTC DECISION’S CONCLUSION THAT THE FEIR WAS COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CEQA	5
A. The CPUC Was Not Obligated To Review The Potential Impacts Of The M-N Line During The Advice Letter Proceeding.....	6
B. The CPUC Used An Appropriate Baseline When Analyzing The Environmental Impacts Associated With Completion Of The Proposed Project.....	8
C. The CPUC Did Not Improperly Piecemeal One Project Into Multiple Projects	11
D. The AFR Grossly Misstates The Level Of Impacts To Biological Resources.	13
1. The AFR’s Allegations Regarding Impacts From Past Work Are Meritless.....	13
2. The AFR’s Allegations Regarding Impacts From Future Work Are Meritless...	15
IV. THE AFR’S ARGUMENT THAT THERE ARE NO OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS WARRANTING APPROVAL OF A PTC IS BASED ON FLAWED THEORIES AND INAPPLICABLE DATA THAT PALE IN COMPARISON TO SCE’S PROFESSIONAL FORECASTING METHODOLOGIES.. ..	17
V. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE PTC DECISION’S REJECTION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ALTERNATIVES SUGGESTED BY THE AFR.....	19
A. An Alternative That Involves Intentionally Leaving Pharmacy Substation And Its Single Customer Offline Would Violate Operational And Tariff Rules And Fundamental Principles Of Equity And Fairness.....	19
B. There Is No Viable Capacitor-Based Alternative, Even With Load Rolling To Other Substations.....	22

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY’S (U 338-E) RESPONSE
TO THE JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING FILED BY THE
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND CITIZEN
INTERVENORS**

Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
VI. NOTHING IN THE AFR DEMONSTRATES THAT ANY DUE PROCESS RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED, PARTICULARLY BECAUSE SCE’S COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE CPUC WERE NOT CONTRARY TO STATUTE OR RULE, OR OTHERWISE UNFAIR, INAPPROPRIATE, OR UNETHICAL.....	25
A. There Is No Evidence Of Any Violation Of The CPUC’s Rules Governing Ex Parte Communications.....	25
B. There Is No Evidence That the CPUC Was Biased In Favor Of The M-N Line Or Improperly Collaborated With SCE.	26
C. The AFR’s Allegation That An ORA Conflict Of Interest Tainted This Proceeding Is Baseless.....	30
VII. THERE IS NO NEED TO REOPEN THIS PROCEEDING FOR ANY ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT	30
VIII. THERE IS NO NEED FOR A STAY OF CONSTRUCTION.....	34
IX. CONCLUSION.....	35

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY’S (U 338-E) RESPONSE
TO THE JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING FILED BY THE
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND CITIZEN
INTERVENORS**

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arviv Enters., Inc. v. So. Valley Area Planning Comm’n</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1333	12, 13
<i>Eureka Citizens for Responsible Government v. City of Eureka</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 357.....	10,11
<i>Fat v. County of Sacramento</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1270	9, 10, 11
<i>McQueen v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1136	11, 12
<i>Riverwatch v. County of San Diego</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1428	9, 11

STATUTES

Pub. Resources Code § 21000 <i>et seq</i>	4
Pub. Resources Code § 21065	6, 7, 8
Pub. Resources Code § 21065(c).....	6
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	21

REGULATIONS

CEQA Guidelines § 15000 <i>et seq</i>	4
CEQA Guidelines § 15063(f)	9
CEQA Guidelines § 15069	11
CEQA Guidelines § 15084(d)(3).....	28
CEQA Guidelines § 15088.5	12
CEQA Guidelines § 15125	8
CEQA Guidelines § 15125(a).....	9
CEQA Guidelines § 15165	11
CEQA Guidelines § 15268	7
CEQA Guidelines § 15369	7
CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)(3)	6, 7, 9
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(a).....	27

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY’S (U 338-E) RESPONSE
TO THE JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING FILED BY THE
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND CITIZEN
INTERVENORS**

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RULES AND GENERAL ORDERS

CPUC General Order 131-D.....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 28
CPUC General Order 131-D §§ III.B.1.-2.....	7
CPUC General Order 131-D § III.B.1.g.....	3
CPUC General Order 131-D § XIII.....	28
CPUC Rule of Practice and Procedure 8.1-8.6.....	26
CPUC Rule of Practice and Procedure 8.1(b).....	26
CPUC Rule of Practice and Procedure 8.2.....	26
CPUC Rule of Practice and Procedure 16.1(b).....	29
CPUC Rule of Practice and Procedure 16.1(d).....	1

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

CPUC Decision D.01-01-046.....	21
CPUC Decision D.06-04-047.....	10
CPUC Decision D.11-11-019.....	3, 4, 8
CPUC Decision D.13-08-005.....	34
CPUC Decision D.15-11-003.....	10
CPUC Decision D.94-06-014.....	7
CPUC Decision D.97-03-058.....	9
CPUC Resolution E-4225.....	3, 6, 8, 11, 28
CPUC Resolution E-4243.....	3, 8, 11, 25, 28, 29

RECORD CITATION FORM

Record exhibits are cited according to the following formats:

- Citations to prepared written testimony are cited as: “[party] Exhibit [number] [(witness)], at [page(s):line(s)]” as applicable.¹
- Citations to the Final Environmental Impact Report for the Moorpark-Newbury 66 kV Subtransmission Line Project are cited as: “[DEIR], at [page(s)]” or “[FEIR], at [page(s)]” as applicable.
- Citations to the Transcript of the January 28, 2016 evidentiary hearing proceeding (as transcribed by Ms. Ana M. Gonzalez and served by e-mail by Ms. Gonzalez on February 5, 2016 replacing a prior version) are cited as: “Transcript (Witness), at [page(s):line(s)]”²

¹ Exhibit numbers correspond to the numbers assigned by Administrative Law Judge Hallie Yacknin at the evidentiary hearing held on January 28, 2016.
